

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Abubakar Atiq Durrani, M.D., et al.,	:	
	:	Case No. 2015-2080
Appellants,	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Hamilton County
	:	Court of Appeals, First Appellate District
Judge Robert P. Ruehlman,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellee.	:	Case No. C1500547

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE JUDGE ROBERT P. RUEHLMAN

Karl H. Schneider (0012881) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Mark R. Meterko (0080992)
1650 Lake Shore Drive
Suite 150
Columbus, Ohio 43204
Phone: 614-224-1222
Fax: 614-224-1236
Email: kschneider@ms-lawfirm.com
mmeterko@ms-lawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE, JUDGE ROBERT P. RUEHLMAN

Paul W. McCartney (0040207) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Jason A. Paskan (0085007)
Bonezzi Switzer Polito & Hupp Co LPA
312 Walnut Street, Suite 2530
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: 513-345-5500
Fax: 513-345-5510
Email: pmccartney@bsphlaw.com
jpaskan@bsphlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT, ABUBAKAR ATIQ DURRANI, M.D.

Michael F. Lyon (0006749) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
James Brockman (0009469)
Lindhorst & Dreidame Co., L.P.A.
312 Walnut Street, Suite 3100
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-4048
Phone: 513-421-6630
Fax: 513-421-0212
Email: mlyon@lindhorstlaw.com
jbrockman@lindhorstlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS, ABUBAKAR ATIQ DURRANI, M.D. AND CENTER FOR
ADVANCED SPINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

J. David Brittingham (0061577) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Allison G. Davis (0088235)
Michael Gray (0086804)
Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP
1900 Chemed Center
255 East Fifth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: 513-977-8200
Fax: 513-977-8184
Email: david.brittingham@dinsmore.com
allison.davis@dinsmore.com
michael.gray@dinsmore.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT, CINCINNATI CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL
CENTER

Carolyn A. Taggart (0027107) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Kendall V. Shaw (0076556)
Ana E. Crawford (0090581)
Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur, LLP
250 East Fifth Street, Suite 2200
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: 513-381-4700
Fax: 513-421-0991
Email: ctaggart@porterwright.com
kvshaw@porterwright.com
acrawford@porterwright.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT, JOURNEY LITE OF CINCINNATI, LLC

David S. Lockemeyer (0059188) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Joshua F. DeBra (0083267)
Calderhead, Lockemeyer & Peschke
6281 Tri-Ridge Boulevard, Suite 210
Loveland, OH 45140
Phone: 513-576-1060
Fax: 513-576-8792
Email: dlockmeyer@clp-law.com
jdebra@clp-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT, RIVERVIEW HEALTH INSTITUTE, LLC

Donald C. Adams (0027101) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Thomas M. Evans (0033430)
Michael P. Foley (0061227)
Rendigs, Fry, Kiely & Dennis, LLP
600 Vine St., Suite 2650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Standard of review	4
B. Response to Appellants’ proposition of Law Number 1: A relator does not allege facts sufficient to support the conclusion that a judge patently and unambiguously lacks jurisdiction by alleging that the judge did not follow a local rule of court	6
1. Judge Ruehlman did not patently and unambiguously lack jurisdiction to order the consolidation of the Durrani Cases	6
C. Response to Appellants’ proposition of Law Number 2: Neither prohibition nor mandamus may be employed as a substitute for an appeal from interlocutory orders	9
2. Appellants have an adequate remedy by way of appeal	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13
Certificate of Service	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cole v. Central Ohio Transit Authority</i> , 20 Ohio App.3d 312, 312-13 (1984).....	6, 7-8
<i>Desenco, Inc. v. Akron</i> (1999), 84 Ohio St.3d 535, 538, 706 N.E.2d 323.	4
<i>Dzina v. Celebrezze</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 385, 2006-Ohio-1195.	5
<i>Martin v. Lesko</i> , 133 Ohio App.3d 752, 757 (1999).	6
<i>McAuley v. Smith</i> (1998), 82 Ohio St.3d 393.	13
<i>Mitchell v. Lawson Milk Co.</i> (1988), 40 Ohio St. 3d 190, 193, 532 N.E.2d 753.	4
<i>Perrysburg Twp. v. Rossford</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 79, 2004-Ohio-4362.	4
<i>Siuda v. Howard</i> , 1 st Dist. Nos. C000656, C-000687, 2002-Ohio-2292.	9
<i>State ex rel. Alhamarshah v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 2015-Ohio-1357.....	9
<i>State ex rel Daggett v. Gessaman</i> (1973), 34 Ohio St.2d 55.....	9, 10, 12-13
<i>State ex rel Deiter v. McGuire</i> (2008), 119 Ohio St.3d 384.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Fogle v. Steiner</i> (1995), 74 Ohio St.3d 158.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Greene v. Enright</i> (1992), 63 Ohio St.3d 729.	5
<i>State ex rel. Gillivan v. Bd. Of Tax Appeals</i> (1994), 70 Ohio St.3d 196.....	10
<i>State ex rel. Hickman v. Capots</i> (1989), 45 Ohio St. 3d 324, 324, 544 N.E.2d 639.	4
<i>State ex rel. Jordan v. Pike</i> , 7 th Dist. No. 08 CO 43, 2009-Ohio-2215.	4
<i>State ex rel. Liberty Mills, Inc. v. Locker</i> (1986), 22 Ohio St.3d 102.	11
<i>State ex rel McCoy v. Lawther</i> (1985), 17 Ohio St.3d 37.....	10
<i>State ex. rel. Moir v. Kovack</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2016-Ohio-158.	6
<i>State ex rel. Owens-Corning v. Lucas County Court of Common Pleas</i> , 6 th Dist. No. L-96- 355, 1996 WL 6605322 (Nov. 8, 1996, unreported).	12

<i>State ex rel. Powell v. Markus</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 219, 2007-Ohio-4793.	5
<i>State ex rel. Ruessman v. Flanagan</i> (1992), 18 Ohio St.3d 464.....	10
<i>State ex rel. Sartini v. Yost</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 37 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Sliwniski v. Unruh</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 762, 2008-Ohio-1734.....	5, 9, 12
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> (2005), 106 Ohio St.3d 151..	11
<i>State ex rel. Steffen v. Myers</i> , 1 st Dist. No. C-130550, 2014-Ohio-2162.....	4, 9
<i>State ex rel. Willacy v. Smith</i> (1997), 78 Ohio St.3d 47	9, 12
<i>State ex rel Willis v. Sheboy</i> (1983), 6 Ohio St.3d 167.....	11-12
<i>State ex rel. Widmer v. Mohney</i> , 11 th Dist. NO. 2007-G-2776, 2008-Ohio-1028	4
<i>State v. Ishmail</i> (1976), 54 Ohio St.2d 402	8
<i>Tatam v. Fairfield Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 425, 2004-Ohio-3701.....	5
<i>Whitehall ex rel. Wolfe v. Ohio Civ. Rights Comm.</i> (1995), 74 Ohio St.3d 120.	10
<i>Woodard v. Colaluca</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 101327, 2014-Ohio-3824.....	6, 7-8

Rules

Ohio Rule of Civil Procedure 12	4, 8
Ohio Rule of Civil Procedure 42	6
Loc.R. 1 of the Court of Common Pleas of Hamilton County Court, General Division.....	7
Loc.R. 7 of the Court of Common Pleas of Hamilton County Court, General Division.....	6
